Form PTO-1525 (Rev. 07/05)	11-2	0-2006	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OMB*No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)			Inited States Patent and Trademark Office
11.14.06 R		38208	I
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradem			cuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party/es			ess of receiving party(ies)
Thilo FLIEDNER NOV 1 4 2006		Name: AXETIS AG	
		Internal Address:	
	(\$	internar/taaress	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(hexattached)			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		Street Address: Gerbergasse 5	
Execution Date(s) 11/08/2006			
✓ Assignment		City 2000 Twish	
Security Agreement Change of Name		City: 8023 Zurich	
Joint Research Agreement		State:	
Government Interest Assignment		Country: SWITZERLAND Zip:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		Country. OWITEENE	210
Other		Additional name(s) &	address(es) attached? Yes Vo No
4. Application or patent number(s):	This	document is being fi	led together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)	
11/502,037			
Additio	onal numbers at	ached? Yes N	0
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ∟	
Name:LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.	_	7 Total fee (37 CF	FR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address: DUANE MORRIS LLP		Authorized to be charged by credit card	
		l	be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET		Enclosed	
		None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: PHILADELPHIA, PA		8. Payment Information	
State: PA Zip:19103		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 215-979-1020		Authorized User Name DUANE MORRIS LLP	
Email Address: Lfgould@duanemorris.com			
9. Signature: Zeur & Scul	02		Number 2006
S	ignature	- 	Date

LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 018569 FRAME: 0193**

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Attorney Docket No.: E5277

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Thilo Fliedner**, a citizen of Germany, residing at Lilienthalallee 5, 80030 München, Germany herein referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for **TUBULAR SUPPORT PROSTHESIS**WITH LATERALLY OVERLAPPING ARCS OF CURVATURE for which he has, on the date indicated below next to his signature, executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, **AXETIS AG,** a corporation of Switzerland, having a principal place of business at Gerbergasse 5, 8023 Zurich, Switzerland, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention or improvements and in and to said application for patent, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND the undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenant and agree that he will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominees all known facts respecting said invention or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its own benefit, proper patent protection for

< Untere Grasstrasse 2, 81541> Mollin 1119106

> PATENT REEL: 018569 FRAME: 0194

Attorney Docket No.: E5277-0001

said invention or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for said invention or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set his hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date: <u>11/08/06</u>

By: Mclo Alder

Docket No. E5277-001

RECORDED: 11/14/2006